

No. 08-1952

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

RANDAL E. MCCULLOUGH,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AEGON USA, INC., ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Iowa – Cedar Rapids

DEBORAH GREENFIELD
Acting Deputy Solicitor

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor, Plan
Benefits Security Division

ELIZABETH HOPKINS
Counsel for Appellate and
Special Litigation

ROBYN M. SWANSON
Trial Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Plan Benefits Security Division
P.O. Box 1914
Washington, D.C. 20013
202-693-5803
202-693-5610 (FAX)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULES 29 AND 25 OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| I. THE PANEL'S CONCLUSION THAT PETITIONER LACKS STATUTORY STANDING TO SUE IS CONTRADICTED BY PLAIN STATUTORY LANGUAGE AND SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT..... | 2 |
| II. THE DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE SUPREME COURT'S CONSTRUCTION OF ARTICLE III STANDING IN <u>SPRINT</u> | 4 |
| III. THE PANEL'S DECISION IS OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE BECAUSE OF ITS LIKELY IMPACT ON PLANS..... | 10 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

Clinton v. City of New York,
524 U.S. 417 (1998) 8

Conley v. Pitney Bowes,
176 F.3d 1044 (8th Cir. 1999) 4

Financial Institutions Retirement Fund v. Office of Thrift Supervision,
964 F.2d 142 (2d Cir. 1992) 5

Gollust v. Mendell,
501 U.S. 115 (1991) 10

Harley v. Minn. Mining and Mfg. Co.,
284 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2002) 1, 4 n.2, 5, 15

Horvath v. Keystone Health Plan E., Inc.,
333 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2003) 4 n.2

Kendall v. Employees Retirement Plan,
561 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2009) 5

Larson v. Northrop Corp.,
21 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 13

LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.,
128 S. Ct. 1020 (2008) 3, 9, 10

Loren v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Michigan,
505 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2007) 4

Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,
473 U.S. 134 (1985) 1, 4, 10, 11

McCullough v. Aegon USA Inc.,
2009 WL 3575518, (8th Cir. Nov. 9, 2009) passim

(cont.)

| | |
|--|-------------|
| <u>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates,</u> 508 U.S. 248 (1993) | 4 |
| <u>Sprint Communications Co. v. APCC Services, Inc.,</u> 128 S. Ct. 2531 (2008) | 1, 6, 7 n.3 |
| <u>Warth v. Seldin,</u> 422 U.S. 490 (1975) | 5 |
| <u>Western Pac. Ry. Corp. v. Western Pac. Ry. Co.,</u> 345 U.S. 247 (1953) | 2 |
| <u>Yates v. Herndon,</u> 541 U.S. 1 (2004) | 11 |
| <u>Ziegler v. Conn. General Life Ins. Co.,</u> 916 F.2d 548 (9th Cir. 1990) | 13 |
| Federal Statutes: | |
| Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Title I), 29 U.S.C. § 1001, et seq: | |
| Section 2(7), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(7) | 2 |
| Section 2(13), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(13) | 1 |
| Section 409, 29 U.S.C. § 1109..... | 2 |
| Section 409(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)..... | 3, 4 n.2 |
| Section 413, 29 U.S.C. § 1113..... | 13 |
| Section 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2) | passim |
| Section 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) | 4 n.2 |
| Section 506(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1136(b) | 1, 2 |

(cont.)

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2)..... 1, 2

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B) 1, 2

Restatement (Second) of Trusts:

§214, cmt a 7 n.3

§214, cmt b 7 n.3

§282, cmt h 7 n.3

§282, cmt i 7 n.3

Dan M. McGill & Donald S. Grubbs, Jr., *Fundamentals of Private Pensions* 434 (6th ed. 1989)..... 9

James E. Turpin, *The Impact of Inordinately Low 30-Year Treasury Rates on Defined Benefit Plans; A Public Statement by the Pension Practice Council of the American Academy of Actuaries*, July 11, 2001 12
